Passed: April 18, 2016 Signed: April 20, 2016

### RESOLUTION NO. 2016-04-022R

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF URBANA AND THE URBANA PARK DISTRICT

(Cunningham Avenue Corridor Redevelopment Area)

whereas, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, has found and determined that execution of an intergovernmental agreement with the Urbana Park District as it relates to the reimbursement of eligible expenses is desirable and necessary to catalyze investment and improve public park facilities within the Cunningham Avenue Redevelopment Area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an Intergovernmental Agreement pertaining to the reimbursement of park improvements within the Cunningham Avenue Redevelopment Area, between the City of Urbana and the Urbana Park District, in substantially the form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and herby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED	BY	THE	CITY	COUNCIL	this	_18 <sup>th</sup>	day of	Ap	ril	 _2016
AYES:		An	nmons,	Brown,	Jakob	osson,	Madigan,	Marlin,	Smyth	
NAYS:										

ABSTAINS:

PASS: Roberts

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 20th day of

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2016-11**

# RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF URBANA AND THE URBANA PARK DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Urbana Park District has found and determined that approval of an intergovernmental agreement with the City of Urbana as it relates to the reimbursement of eligible expenses is desirable and necessary to catalyze investment and improve public park facilities within the Cunningham Avenue Corridor Redevelopment Project Area.

WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly has adopted the Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1, et seq, (the "Act"), which Act allows the financing of public improvements to stimulate private investment in certified "Conservation Areas" by debt to be repaid by future increases in property tax revenue due to growth in those areas;

WHEREAS, the Illinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, permits the parties to enter into an intergovernmental agreement and such an agreement is detailed in the attached as Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE URBANA PARK DISTRICT, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS as follows:

**Section 1**: The recitals set forth above are incorporated by reference.

Section 2: The Board of Commissioners of the Urbana Park District approves the Intergovernmental Agreement pertaining to the reimbursement of park improvements within the Cunningham Avenue Corridor Redevelopment Project Area, between the City of Urbana and the Urbana Park District which is attached as Exhibit A.

Adopted this 14th day of June, 2016.

URBANA PARK DISTRICT

Roard Presiden

ATTEST:

1 11.6

### INTERGOVERNMENTAL REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

### BY AND BETWEEN THE

## CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

### AND

### URBANA PARK DISTRICT, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

DATED AS OF APRIL 1, 2016

**Document Prepared By:** 

Kenneth N. Beth Evans, Froehlich, Beth & Chamley 44 Main Street, Third Floor Champaign, IL 61820

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>r</u>	age
ARTICLE I	DEFINITIONS	2
Section 1.1.	Definitions	2
Section 1.2.	Construction	2
ARTICLE II	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	3
Section 2.1.	Representations and Warranties of the City	3
	(a) Organization and Standing	3
	(b) Power and Authority	3
	(c) Authorization and Enforceability	3
	(d) No Violation	3
	(e) Governmental Consents and Approvals	3
Section 2.2.	Representations and Warranties of the District	3
2.2.	(a) Organization	4
	(b) Power and Authority	4
	(c) Authorization and Enforceability	4
	(d) No Violation	4
	(e) Governmental Consents and Approvals	4
Section 2.3.	Disclaimer of Warranties	4
ARTICLE III	CITY'S COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS	4
Section 3.1.	City's TIF Funded Financial Obligations	4
Section 3.2.	Annual Reimbursement Amounts	4
Section 3.3.	Calculation of Incremental Property Taxes Amount	5
Section 3.4.	Dollar Limitation of Annual Reimbursement Amounts	5
ARTICLE IV	PAYMENT PROCEDURES FOR ELIGIBLE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT COSTS	5
Section 4.1.	Payment Procedures	5
Section 4.2.	Approval and Resubmission of Requisitions	5
Section 4.3.	Carryover	6
Section 4.4.	Time of Payment	6
ARTICLE V	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	6
Section 5.1.	Entire Agreement and Amendments	6
Section 5.2.	Third Parties	6
Section 5.3.	Counterparts	6
Section 5.4.	Special and Limited Obligation	6
Section 5.5.	Cooperation and Further Assurances	6
Section 5.6.	Notices and Communications	6
Section 5.7	Assignment	7
Section 5.8.	No Joint Venture, Agency, or Partnership Created	7
Section 5.9.	Illinois Law; Venue	7
Section 5.10.	Term	7
Section 5.11.	Construction of Agreement	7
		332

### INTERGOVERNMENTAL REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (including any exhibits and attachments hereto, collectively, this "Agreement") is dated for reference purposes as of April 1, 2016, but actually executed by each of the parties on the dates set forth beneath each of their respective signatures below, by and between the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois, an Illinois municipal corporation (the "City"), and the Urbana Park District, an Illinois body politic and corporate (the "District"). This Agreement shall become effective on July 1, 2016, upon the City and the District executing and delivering this Agreement to the other (the "Effective Date").

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, in accordance with and pursuant to the Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1 et seq.), as supplemented and amended (the "TIF Act"), including by the power and authority of the City as a home rule unit under Section 6 of Article VII of the Constitution of Illinois, the City Council of the City (the "Corporate Authorities") adopted a series of ordinances (Ordinance Nos. 2001-12-164, 2001-12-165 and 2001-12-166 on December 17, 2001) including as supplemented and amended (collectively, the "TIF Ordinances"); and

WHEREAS, under and pursuant to the TIF Act and the TIF Ordinances, the City designated the Cunningham Avenue Corridor Redevelopment Project Area (the "Redevelopment Project Area") and approved the related redevelopment plan, as supplemented and amended (the "Redevelopment Plan"), including the redevelopment projects described in the Redevelopment Plan (collectively, the "Redevelopment Projects"); and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized under the TIF Act to make and enter into all contracts necessary or incidental to the implementation of the Redevelopment Plan and the Redevelopment Projects, including this Agreement with the District; and

WHEREAS, Section 10 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois and the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) provide further authority for the City and the District to contract with each other to obtain or share services and to exercise, combine or transfer any power or function not prohibited by law or ordinance; and

WHEREAS, among the Redevelopment Projects included in the Redevelopment Plan were park and recreational improvements to a variety of park sites within the Redevelopment Project Area; and

WHEREAS, since the enactment of the Redevelopment Plan in 2001, the City and the District have worked cooperatively to ensure that the goals and objectives of the Redevelopment Plan are achieved in accordance with the TIF Act to the mutual benefit of the City, the District and the community; and

WHEREAS, the City and the District now desire to set forth formally and in writing the respective obligations of each with respect to the provision of certain tax increment financing incentives by the City to the District.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the City and the District hereby agree as follows:

# ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

**Section 1.1.** <u>Definitions</u>. For purposes of this Agreement and unless the context clearly requires otherwise, the capitalized words, terms and phrases used in this Agreement shall have the meaning provided in the above Recitals and from place to place herein, including as follows:

"Annual Reimbursement Amounts" means, collectively, the annual amounts to be reimbursed or paid to or as directed by the District from the Fund by the City under and pursuant to Section 3.1 of this Agreement.

"Corporate Authorities" means the City Council of the City.

"Eligible Redevelopment Project Costs" means those costs paid and incurred by the District which are authorized to be reimbursed or paid from the Fund as provided in Section 5/11-74.4-3(q) of the TIF Act, including: (i) costs of studies, surveys, development of plans and specifications for park facilities within the Redevelopment Project Area; (ii) property assembly costs, including but not limited to acquisition of land and other property, real and personal, for park facilities within the Redevelopment Project Area; (iii) costs of rehabilitation, reconstruction, repair or remodeling of existing park facilities within the Redevelopment Project Area; and (iv) costs of the construction and installation of new public improvements to park facilities within the Redevelopment Project Area.

"Finance Director" means the Finance Director of the City, or his or her designee.

**"Fund"** means, collectively, the "Special Tax Allocation Fund" for the Redevelopment Project Area established under Section 5/11-74.8 of the TIF Act and the TIF Ordinances.

"Incremental Property Taxes" means, net of all amounts required by operation of the TIF Act to be paid to other taxing districts, including as surplus, in each calendar year during the term of this Agreement, the portion of the ad valorem real estate taxes arising from levies upon the Redevelopment Project Area by taxing districts that is attributable to the increase in the equalized assessed value of the Redevelopment Project Area over the equalized assessed value of the Redevelopment Project Area which, pursuant to the TIF Ordinances and Section 5/11-74.4-8(b) of the TIF Act, will be allocated to and when collected shall be paid to the Finance Director for deposit by the Finance Director into the Fund established to pay Eligible Redevelopment Project Costs and other redevelopment project costs as authorized under Section 5/11-74.4-3(q) of the TIF Act.

"Requisition" means a request by the District for a payment or reimbursement of Eligible Redevelopment Project Costs pursuant to the procedures set forth in Article IV of this Agreement.

**Section 1.2.** <u>Construction</u>. This Agreement, except where the context by clear implication shall otherwise require, shall be construed and applied as follows:

- (a) definitions include both singular and plural.
- (b) pronouns include both singular and plural and cover all genders; and
- (c) headings of sections herein are solely for convenience of reference and do not constitute a part hereof and shall not affect the meaning, construction or effect hereof.
- (d) all exhibits attached to this Agreement shall be and are operative provisions of this Agreement and shall be and are incorporated by reference in the context of use where mentioned and referenced in this Agreement.

# ARTICLE II REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- **Section 2.1.** Representations and Warranties of the City. In order to induce the District to enter into this Agreement, the City hereby makes certain representations and warranties to the District, as follows:
- (a) Organization and Standing. The City is a home rule municipality duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Illinois Municipal Code and the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois.
- **(b) Power and Authority**. The City has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform all of its agreements, obligations and undertakings hereunder.
- (c) Authorization and Enforceability. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary action on the part of the City's Corporate Authorities. This Agreement is a legal, valid and binding obligation of the City, enforceable against the City in accordance with its terms, except to the extent that any and all financial obligations of the City under this Agreement shall be limited to the availability of such Incremental Property Taxes therefor as may be specified in this Agreement and that such enforceability may be further limited by laws, rulings and decisions affecting remedies, and by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other laws affecting the enforceability of debtors' or creditors' rights, and by equitable principles.
- (d) No Violation. Neither the execution nor the delivery of this Agreement or the performance of the City's agreements, obligations and undertakings hereunder will conflict with, violate or result in a breach of any of the terms, conditions, or provisions of any agreement, rule, regulation, statute, ordinance, judgment, decree, or other law by which the City may be bound.
- (e) Governmental Consents and Approvals. No consent or approval by any other governmental authority is required in connection with the execution and delivery by the City of this Agreement or the performance by the City of its obligations hereunder.
- **Section 2.2.** Representations and Warranties of the District. In order to induce the City to enter into this Agreement, the District makes the following representations and warranties to the City:

- (a) Organization. The District is a non-home rule unit duly organized and existing and in good standing under the Park District Code and the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois.
- (b) Power and Authority. The District has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform all of its agreements, obligations and undertakings hereunder.
- (c) Authorization and Enforceability. This Agreement is a legal, valid and binding agreement, obligation and undertaking of the District, enforceable against the District in accordance with its terms, except to the extent that such enforceability may be limited by laws, rulings and decisions affecting remedies, and by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other laws affecting the enforceability of debtors' or creditors' rights, and by equitable principles.
- (d) No Violation. Neither the execution nor the delivery or performance of this Agreement will conflict with, violate or result in a breach of any of the terms, conditions, or provisions of any agreement, rule, regulation, statute, ordinance, judgment, decree or other law to which the District or any of its assets may be bound.
- (e) Governmental Consents and Approvals. No consent or approval by any other governmental authority is required in connection with the execution and delivery by the District of this Agreement or the performance by the District of its obligations hereunder.
- Section 2.3. <u>Disclaimer of Warranties</u>. In connection with the subject matter hereof, the City and the District acknowledge that neither has made any warranties to the other except as set forth in this Agreement. The City hereby disclaims any and all warranties with respect to any park facilities financed by the City hereunder, express or implied, including, without limitation, any implied warranty of fitness for a particular purpose or merchantability or sufficiency of the Incremental Property Taxes for the purposes of this Agreement. Nothing has come to the attention of the District to question the assumptions or conclusions or other terms and provisions of any projections of Incremental Property Taxes, and the District assumes all risks in connection with the practical realization of any such projections of Incremental Property Taxes.

# ARTICLE III CITY'S COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

- Section 3.1. City's TIF Funded Financial Obligations. The City shall have the obligations set forth in this Article III relative to financing Eligible Redevelopment Project Costs. Upon the submission to the City by the District of a Requisition for Eligible Redevelopment Project Costs incurred and paid by the District and the approval thereof by the City in accordance with Article IV of this Agreement, the City, subject to the terms, conditions and limitation set forth in this Article IV immediately below, agrees to reimburse the District, or to pay as directed by the District, from the Fund such annual amounts (the "Annual Reimbursement Amounts") as follows:
- Section 3.2. <u>Annual Reimbursement Amounts</u>. Such Annual Reimbursement Amounts in any one calendar year shall be up to the Incremental Property Taxes actually received by the City in each such calendar year that is attributable to the amount of the ad valorum real estate taxes that

would otherwise be received by the District from the Redevelopment Project Area.

Section 3.3. Calculation of Incremental Property Taxes Amount. For the purpose of calculating the total amount of Incremental Property Taxes actually received by the City for such calendar year, the total equalized assessed value (the "EAV") of the Redevelopment Project Area for the most previous tax year shall be reduced by the initial EAV of the Redevelopment Project Area as assigned by the Champaign County Clerk, and the result shall be multiplied by the tax rate of the District for any such applicable tax year (the "District Levy Amount"). The District Levy Amount shall then be multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the Incremental Property Taxes actually received by the City for such calendar year and the denominator of which shall be the Incremental Taxes expected to be received by the City for such calendar year by multiplying the total EAV of the Redevelopment Project Area by the total tax rate of all taxing districts having taxable property within the Redevelopment Project Area.

**Section 3.4.** <u>Dollar Limitation of Annual Reimbursement Amounts</u>. The total amount of all such payments of Annual Reimbursement Amounts pursuant to this Article IV shall not exceed the total amount of all Eligible Redevelopment Project Costs.

# ARTICLE IV PAYMENT PROCEDURES FOR ELIGIBLE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT COSTS

Section 4.1. <u>Payment Procedures</u>. The City and the District agree that the Eligible Redevelopment Project Costs shall be paid solely, and to the extent available, from Incremental Property Taxes that are deposited in the Fund and not otherwise. The City and the District intend and agree that the Annual Reimbursement Amounts shall be disbursed by the Finance Director for payment to the District in accordance with the procedures set forth in this Section 4.1 of this Agreement.

The City hereby designates the Finance Director as its representative to coordinate the authorization for the disbursement of any Annual Reimbursement Amounts for the Eligible Redevelopment Project Costs. Payments to the District of any Annual Reimbursement Amounts for Eligible Redevelopment Project Costs shall be made upon request therefor, in form reasonably acceptable to the City (each being a "Requisition") submitted by the District at any time with respect to Eligible Redevelopment Project Costs incurred and paid but not previously submitted. Each such Requisition shall be accompanied by appropriately supporting documentation, including, as applicable, receipts for paid bills or statements of suppliers, contractors or professionals, together with required contractors' affidavits or lien waivers.

Section 4.2. Approval and Resubmission of Requisitions. The Finance Director shall give the District written notice disapproving any of the Requisitions within ten (10) days after receipt thereof. No such approval shall be denied except on the basis that all or some part of the Requisition does not constitute Eligible Redevelopment Project Costs or has not otherwise been sufficiently documented as specified herein. If a Requisition is disapproved by such Finance Director, the reasons for disallowance will be set forth in writing and the District may resubmit any such Requisition with such additional documentation or verification as may be required, if that is the basis for denial. The same procedures set forth herein applicable to disapproval shall apply to such resubmittals.

- Section 4.3. <u>Carryover</u>. Upon the approval of any applicable Requisition as set forth in Section 4.2 above, any excess amount of Eligible Redevelopment Project Costs approved therein, which are over and above the amount of any Reimbursement Amounts then payable as specified in Section 3.1 or this Article IV of this Agreement, shall carry over into any remaining future years that any such Annual Reimbursement Amounts become due and payable under this Agreement.
- Section 4.4. <u>Time of Payment</u>. The City shall pay to the District any Annual Reimbursement Amounts approved by any one or more Requisitions under this Article IV within thirty (30) calendar days after the receipt by the City of the payment by the County Treasurer of the last installment of Incremental Taxes in any such applicable calendar year.

# ARTICLE V MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- **Section 5.1** Entire Agreement and Amendments. This Agreement is the entire agreement between the City and the District relating to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement supersedes all prior and contemporaneous negotiations, understandings and agreements, written or oral, and may not be modified or amended except by a written instrument executed by both of the parties.
- Section 5.2. Third Parties. Nothing in this Agreement, whether expressed or implied, is intended to confer any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement on any other person or entity other than the City and the District, nor is anything in this Agreement intended to relieve or discharge any obligation or liability of any third persons to either the City or the District, nor shall any provision give any third parties any rights of subrogation or action over or against either the City or the District. This Agreement is not intended to and does not create any third party beneficiary rights whatsoever.
- **Section 5.3.** <u>Counterparts</u>. Any number of counterparts of this Agreement may be executed and delivered and each shall be considered an original and together they shall constitute one agreement.
- Section 5.4. Special and Limited Obligation. This Agreement shall constitute a special and limited obligation of the City according to the terms hereof. This Agreement shall never constitute a general obligation of the City to which its credit, resources or general taxing power are pledged. The City pledges to the payment of its obligations under Article III hereof only such amount of the Incremental Property Taxes as is set forth in Article III hereof, if, as and when received, and not otherwise.
- Section 5.5. Cooperation and Further Assurances. The City and the District covenant and agree that each will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be done, executed and delivered, such agreements, instruments and documents supplemental hereto and such further acts, instruments, pledges and transfers as may be reasonably required for the better assuring, mortgaging, conveying, transferring, pledging, assigning and confirming unto the City or the District or other appropriate persons all and singular the rights, property and revenues covenanted, agreed, conveyed, assigned, transferred and pledged under or in respect of this Agreement.
- Section 5.6. <u>Notices and Communications</u>. All notices, demands, requests or other communications under or in respect of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to

have been given when the same are (a) deposited in the United States mail and sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, (b) personally delivered or (c) sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier, delivery charge prepaid in each case, to the City and the District at their respective addresses (or at such other address as each may designate by notice to the other), as follows:

Tel: (217) 344-9583

(ii) In the case of the City, to:
City of Urbana, Illinois
400 South Vine Street
Urbana, IL 61801

Attn: Community Development Director

Tel: (217) 384-2439

Whenever any party hereto is required to deliver notices, certificates, opinions, statements or other information hereunder, such party shall do so in such number of copies as shall be reasonably specified.

- **Section 5.7.** <u>Assignment</u>. Neither of the parties shall sell, assign or otherwise transfer any of their rights and obligations under this Agreement to any other party.
- Section 5.8. No Joint Venture, Agency, or Partnership Created. Nothing in this Agreement nor any actions of either of the City or the District shall be construed by either of the City, the District or any third party to create the relationship of a partnership, agency, or joint venture between or among the City, the District or any third party.
- **Section 5.9.** <u>Illinois Law; Venue</u>. This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted under the laws of the State of Illinois. If any action or proceeding is commenced by any party to enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement, the venue for any such action or proceeding shall be in Champaign County, Illinois.
- **Section 5.10.** <u>Term.</u> Unless earlier terminated pursuant to the terms hereof, this Agreement shall be and remain in full force and effect from and after the Effective Date and shall terminate on December 31, 2025.
- **Section 5.11.** Construction of Agreement. This Agreement has been jointly negotiated by the parties and shall not be construed against a party because that party may have primarily assumed responsibility for preparation of this Agreement.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the City and the District have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date set forth below.

# CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

By: 4

ATTEST:

Date:\_

URBANA PARK DISTRICT

By: Mot

Date: June 14, 2016